



\$~21 to 23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(21)

+ CS(OS) 500/2025, I.A. 18253/2025, , I.A. 27341/2025, I.A. 27363/2025, I.A. 902/2026, I.A. 1916/2026, I.A. 1921/2026

SACHIN BASOIYA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aman Pal, Senior Adv. (through VC) with Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani Kalra, Mr. Nasir Mohammad, Mr. K.V. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Akshat Mishra & Ms. Aashna Gill, Advs.

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Mr. Siddhant Jain, Mr. Bharat Mani Goyal, Ms. Akriti Gupta, Mr. Arun Singh Rawat & Mr. Sumant Vyas, Advs.

(22)

+ CS(OS) 653/2025, I.A. 22942/2025, , I.A. 909/2026, I.A. 911/2026, I.A. 1913/2026, & I.A. 1922/2026

RANJIT SINGH & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Aman Pal, Senior Adv. (through VC) with Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani Kalra, Mr. Nasir Mohammad, Mr. K.V. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Akshat Mishra & Ms. Aashna Gill, Advs.

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Mr. Siddhant Jain, Mr. Bharat Mani



Goyal, Ms. Akriti Gupta, Mr. Arun Singh Rawat & Mr. Sumant Vyas, Advs.

(23)

+ CS(OS) 720/2025, I.A. 25182/2025, I.A. 25183/2025, I.A. 27480/2025, I.A. 27897/2025, I.A. 27944/2025, I.A. 28418/2025, I.A. 28432/2025, I.A. 30742/2025, , I.A. 30753/2025, , I.A. 30791/2025, I.A. 901/2026, I.A. 903/2026, I.A. 1914/2026, I.A. 1918/2026  
GAGANJEET BHULLAR & ORS. ....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Aman Pal, Senior Adv. (through VC) with Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani Kalra, Mr. Nasir Mohammad, Mr. K.V. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Akshat Mishra & Ms. Aashna Gill, Advs.

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA .....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Mr. Siddhant Jain, Mr. Bharat Mani Goyal, Ms. Akriti Gupta, Mr. Arun Singh Rawat & Mr. Sumant Vyas, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN**

**ORDER**

% **10.03.2026**

**I.A. 6000-2026**

1. This application is filed on behalf of the plaintiffs under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking leave of this Court to withdraw written submissions filed.

2. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed.

**CS(OS) 500/2025, CS(OS) 653/2025 & CS(OS) 720/2025**

**I.A. 5797/2026 & I.A. 24568/2025, in CS(OS) 500/2025**

**I.A. 5710/2026 & I.A. 27377/2025 in CS(OS) 653/2025**

**I.A. 30754/2025 & I.A. 30743/2025 in CS(OS) 720/2025**



3. There is an objection raised by learned counsel for the applicant in an application filed under Order VII Rule 10 CPC that to approach directly to the High Court the evaluation of total price money has been brought in and the five prayers for declarations the valuation is of Rs. 200 each.
4. Learned counsel for the non-applicant seeks time to assist the court that the total price money involved in the tournament and not even the price money of the winner of a tournament can be considered for evaluating the court fee. Further that whether a player participating in a tournament can be said to be entitled to the entire price money involved.
5. On the previous date, learned counsel for the non-applicant on instructions stated that in view of the nature of the matter no reply is required to be filed to the application under Order VII Rule 11, if so advised reply may now be filed.
6. At this stage, learned counsel for the non-applicant submits that before deciding the application under Order VII Rule 10 the application under Order VI Rule 17 would need to be considered as it would have effect on calculation of the court fee.
7. Let the pleadings completed in the applications by the next date.
8. Replies to the application be filed within two weeks.
9. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
10. Put up the applications before Joint Registrar on 30.03.2026 for completion of pleadings.
11. Put up the main suits on 28.04.2026.

**AVNEESH JHINGAN, J**

**MARCH 10, 2026/‘JK’**